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CHAPTER 247—H. F. No. 684

An act relating to the transportation of pupils to a junior col-
iege of an adjoining or ncarby district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transportatxon of puplIS to junior colleges.—That
any school district not maintaining a junior college is hereby author-
ized, at the expense and cost of the district, to transport any resi-
dent pupil thereof to an adjoining or nearby district maintaining a
junior college for the purpose of attending such college.

Approved April 20, 1931,

i}

CHAPTER 248—H, F. No. 720

An act assigning certain property now used as state arsenal fo
the department of highways and relieving the adjutant gencral
from responsibility in connection thercwith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Property transferred to state highway depart-
ment—Lots one to seven; inclusive, Block 253, Division No. 3,
St. Paul Park in Wasghington County, now used as a state arsenal,
are transferred and assigned to the Department of ]Inghways for the
uses of such department and the adjutant general is relieved from
all respounsihility in connection therewith.

Approved April 20, 1931

CHAPTER 249—H. F. No. 721

Anr act to amend Masonw’s Minuesota Statuics of 1927, Section
2766, relating to dissolution of consolidated school districts.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dissolution of consolidated school districts.—
That Mason’s Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2766, be and
the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Any Consolidated School District in which the school building
is destroyed or is unfit for school purposcs may be disselved in the
following manner:

Upon prescniation to the clerk of such Consolidated School Dis-
irict -of a petition signed and acknowledged by at lcast twenty-five
per cent of the resident freeholders, qualified te woie at school
meetings, of suel consolidated school district, asking that the ques-
tion of dissolution of such consolidated school disirict, be submitted
to the resident free-holders qualified to vete at school micetings. the
clerk shall, within few days, cause ten day's posted notice to be
given i cach of the original scliool districts or parts of disiricts,
comprising said consolidated disirict, and one tweek's published
notice if there be a newspaper published in such origingl districts
or parts of districts, of an clection or special meeting to_be held,
at the tinte and place specificd in such notice, to vofe nupon the ques-
tion of such dissolution. The fterms, “electors” and “qualified
woters” tn this chapter, mean frecholders residing in such consoli-
dated school district, qualified to vote for school officers and the
term “majority of the votes.” micans a majority vote of such resi-
dent frecholders woters therein.” :

Approved April 20, 1931,

CHAPTER 250—H. F. No. 777

An act to amend the first paragraph of Scction 8637, the first
paragraph of Section 8638 aud Section §641. Mason's Minnesoia
Statutes of 1927, in reference to dependent, neglecied and delin-
quent children,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Jurisdiction of district court.—That the first para-
graph of Section 8637. Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, be and
the same hereby is amended to read as follows:



